DEPARTMENT OF

Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General

Division of Gaming Enforcement

David Rebuck, Director

JERSEY

NEW

For Immediate Release:

January 9, 2019

Contact: Kerry Langan

(609) 317-6201

Kerry.langan@njdge.org

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULES

<u>Date of Proposal</u>: January 9, 2019

Proposal Number: Proposal Number: PRN 2019-012

<u>Proposal Description</u>: Sports Wagering Pools and Online Sports Wagering Pools

Proposed Readoption of Special Adopted Repeals and New Rules with Amendments: N.J.A.C. 13:69N Proposed Readoption of Special Adopted Amendments with Amendments: N.J.A.C. 13:69A-9.4, 9.5, 9.7, 9.8, 9.8A, 9.19, and 9.20; 13:69D-1.1, 1.8, 1.10, 1.11, 1.14, 1.15, and 3.1; 13:69E-1.28O; 13:69J-1.1, 1.2, 1.2B, 1.3B, 1.14, and 1.14B; 13:69L-1.1, 1.4 through 1.8; and 13:69O-1.1, 1.3, 1.9, and 3.1Proposed Amendments: N.J.A.C. 13:69G-1.1, 1.2, 1.4, and 1.7, 13:69I-1.1, 1.4, and 3.1, and 13:69O-

LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY

1.4 Proposed Repeals: N.J.A.C. 13:69N-1.17

<u>Summary of Proposal</u>: The proposed rules address regulatory requirements for any entity

offering retail sports wagering or online sports wagering. These proposed rules include readoptions, amendments, and proposed repeals of emergency regulations that were previously adopted on June 13, 2018. Additional information on the proposed rules can be

found at:

http://www.nj.gov/oag/ge/proposed_rules.htm

Public Comment: Please send written comments by March 8, 2019, to:

Deputy Attorney General Charles F. Kimmel Division of Gaming Enforcement 1300 Atlantic Avenue, 4th Floor Atlantic City, NJ 08401

Or electronically at: rulecomments@njdge.org

###

NJ Department of Law and Public Safety / Office of the Attorney General:

Divisions -- Alcoholic Beverage Control · Civil Rights · Consumer Affairs • Criminal Justice •

Gaming Enforcement • Highway Traffic Safety • Law · State Police